In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insclvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49{4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Inselvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

WEDNESDAY

Py

Companies House

AR

ZKMPHHT *
12/12/2018 #219

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

o [7]6fai2[774a[1

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Norvap Engineering Ltd

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full farename(s) Lisa Marie

Surname Moxon
Administrator’'s address
Building name/number| 7400 Daresbury Park
Street | Daresbury

Post town | Cheshire

County/Region |

ooie—— |wlala] [4]8[s]
Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Christopher Benjamin

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Barrett another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

Gulding amefure | 7400 Daresbury Park e s
Street | Daresbury another administrator.

Post town | Cheshire

County/Region |

Postcode | WIA | 4 4| B S

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

r Statement of proposals

‘ - i attach a copy of the statement of proposals

n Sign and date

Administrator’s Slgnatule
Signature

Signature date ’_‘ ’__ f {” l— ,— ,7 F




AMQ3 S
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Lisa Marie Moxon

@ Where to send

Company name

Dow Schofield Watts Business
l Recovery LLP

’ Address

—

Post town

’Hmymegmn
WA 4 [ [a[8[s]

Country

7400 Daresbury Park
Daresbury

Cheshire

|Dx

Telephane

0844 7762740
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

' You have attached the required documents.

{J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Norvap Engineering Ltd (“the Company”)

— In Administration
Company number: 07642741

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Date of delivery to creditors: 13 December 2018

Contents

1 Background & Events Leading to Appointment

2 Objective of Administration & Strategy

3 Financial Position of Company and Action Taken Since
Appointment

4 Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators

5 Joint Administrators’ Investigations

6 Proposals

7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

9 Discharge from Liability

10 Approval of Proposals

Appendices

A Statutory Information

B Joint Administrators’ Estimate of the Financial Position of the
Company

C Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

D Pre-Appointment Time Costs & Expenses

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration & Expenses




Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett of Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP are the
Joint Administrators of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory proposals relating to
the Company.

We consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are “main” proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the centre of main interests of the Company is in the United
Kingdom.

1 Background and Events Leading to Appointment

The Company was incorporated on 23 May 2011 with Philip Gostling appointed as sole director and
shareholder of the Company. On 28 May 2012 Joanne Gostling was appointed as a director of the Company
and remained as such until 23 November 2015 when she resigned.

The Company remained dormant until 31 May 2011 after which it commenced trading manufacturing parts
to be included within veterinary and medical vaporisers for anaesthesia equipment. The primary customer
of the Company was Norvap Ltd. {“Norvap”) who incorporated the parts in to vaporiser machines and sold
the products to third party customers. Norvap is a connected company by virtue of the common directorship
and shareholding of Philip Gostling. Trading was initially carried out from rented premises at Unit 11a
Sandylands Business Centre, Carleton New Road, Skipton, BD23 2AA.

The initial working capital requirements for the Company were funded by various connected companies
through toan accounts. To assist with ongoing cash flow requirements, the Company also obtained a loan in
the sum of £100,000 from Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited {“Assetz”). Fixed and floating charges were
granted to Assetz on 13 November 2013 as security for the loan. Assetz remains a creditor for £4,594.

In 2014, the Company acted as a guarantor for a loan from The North West Fund for Business Loans LP
(“NWF”} to a connected company, Northwest Anaesthesia Ltd (“Northwest”). Fixed and floating charges
were granted to NWF on 10 June 2014 as security for the loan. Northwest is connected by virtue of the
common directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling. Northwest was placed into liquidation on 19
November 2018 which crystallised the guarantee. NWF remains a creditor for £50,222.

The turnover continued to grow steadily in the initial years of trading in line with the expansion of Norvap.
The unaudited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 report that the Company’s turnover
was £940,643 and an operating profit for the year of £97,238 was achieved. Due to previous trading losses
and investment in research and development the Company received tax credits from HM Revenue and
Customs of £246,646 resulting in a net profit of £343,884.

The unaudited financial statements prepared for the year ended 31 March 2016 show that the Company’s
turnover had decreased to £761,300 with an operating loss of £147,625,

The Company provided financial support 1o various connected companies. In addition, other connected
companies also provided financial support to the Company,

In March 2017 the Company relocated to larger leased premises located at Unit 1, Union Business Centre
Snaygill Industrial Estate, Keighley Road, Skipton, BD23 2QR. The premises were subsequently purchased by
Norvap.

With the increased capacity at the premises, the business was able to meet additional demand for its
products.



To assist with the purchase of new plant & equipment and the working capital requirements of the increase
levels of trading, the Company entered into various hire purchase and finance agreements during 2017.

The Company also acted as a guarantor for a loan of £350,000 to Norvap from The Security Trustee Services
Limited {“Rate Setter”). Fixed and floating charges were granted to Rate Setter on 25 September 2017 as
security for the loan. Norvap was placed into administration on 16 October 2018 crystallising the liability.
Rate Setter remains a creditor for £257,812.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below,

Profit and Loss Account
Tumover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Administrative Expenses
Operating Profit/(Loss)
Interest

Taxation

Profit For The Financial Year
Profit and loss account b/f
Dividends

Profit and loss account c/f

Financial Financial Financial Financial
Statements Statements Statements Statements
01.09.2016 01.07.2016 01.04.2016 Year Ended
to 31.10.16 to 31.08.2016 to 30.06.2016 31.03.2016

£ £ £ £
247,344 136,633 239,453 761,300
(172,220) (100,218) {174,610) (498,772)
75,124 36,415 64,843 262,528
(97,749) (76,633) (121,198) (410,153)
(22,625) (40,218) (56,355) (147,625)
(29,305) {3,765) (5,593) (15,571)
85,076 91,497 104,152 404,326
43,146 47,514 42,204 241,130
617,473 569,959 527,755 286,625
0 0 0 0
660,619 617,473 569,959 527,755




Financial Financial Financial Financial

Statements Statements Statements Statements

01.09.2016 01.07.2016 01.04.2016 Year Ended

t0 31.10.16 to 31.08.2016 to 30.06.2016 31.03.2016
Balance Sheet £ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
intangible Assets 208,000 208,000 208,000 208,000
Tangible Assets 1,778,742 1,570,762 1,589,185 1,640,916
investments 281,000 281,000 281,000 281,000

2,267,742 2,059,762 2,078,185 2,129,916
Current Assets
Stock 825,000 845,000 825,000 819,740
Debtors 617,760 458,396 418,439 276,910
Cash at Bank and in hand 9,948 2,481 26,275 759
1,452,709 1,305,877 1,269,714 1,097,409

Creditors (Due within 1 year) {403,017) (339,112) (429,414) {885,843)
Net Current Assets 1,049,692 966,765 840,300 211,566
Creditors {(Due after 1 year} (2,325,809) (2,078,048) (2,017,520) (1,482,721)
Net Assets 991,625 948,479 900,965 858,761
Capital & Reserves
Called-up equity share capital 102 102 102 102
Share premiurm account 330,804 330,904 330,904 330,904
Profit and Loss Account 660,619 617,473 569,959 527,755
Shareholders’ Funds 991,625 948,479 900,965 858,761

In June 2018 HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) began an investigation into the Company’s tax affairs and
those of connected companies and consequently withheld any further tax refunds.

The Company began to encounter cash flow difficulties due to the ongoing funding provided to connected
entities and the high cost of the various hire purchase agreements.

As a result of the cash flow difficulties the director sought additional external investment in the Company
during summer 2018. In addition, during August and September 2018 the director effected employee
redundancies in an attempt to reduce overheads.

As a result of the Company’s deteriorating cash position and the inability to secure further external
investment and the difficulties within Norvap, the director approached Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP in September 2018 for independent insolvency advice.

It was agreed that the best option would be to market the business for sale with a view to a disposal through
a formal insolvency procedure and Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP were engaged by the
Company on 27 September 2018 to assist with the pre-administration marketing.

A Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators was filed in Court on 27 September 2018.



A sales flyer setting out brief details of the business was circulated to potential interested parties on 4
Cctober 2018. The sales flyer was circulated to Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP’s internal and
external database of contacts which includes professional contacts such as accountants and corporate
financiers as well as local and regional investors. The sales flyer was also advertised on the websites of third
party agents, Sanderson Weatherall LLP and JPS Chartered Surveyors.

A deadline for offers was set for Spm on 12 October 2018. It was considered necessary to carry out the
marketing over a short period of time as the Company had limited working capital and any significant further
period of trading was likely to be to the detriment of creditors.

As a result of the marketing, expressions of interest were received from eight parties, of which seven signed
non-disclosure agreements and were supplied with further information. Discussions took place with
interested parties throughout the week commencing 8 October 2018. During that week two interested
parties conducted site visits to the Company’s trading premises.

Due to the potential interest in the business, a second Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators was filed
in Court on 11 October 2018.

An offer was received on 12 October 2018 for the business and certain assets of the Company from a
connected company, Norvap International Limited (“International”) which was connected by virtue of the
common directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling.

The offer from the connected entity was considered and rejected, upon agents’ advice, due to its low value.

On 16 October 2018 Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Caompany by the board of directors.

Statutory information concerning the Company, its directors and shareholders and the Administration is set
out at Appendix A.

2. Objective of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’ Strategy

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to:

{a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b}  achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up {without first being in administration); or

(c)  realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective {a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
financial circumstances of the Company meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

The Joint Administrators’ initial strategy was to try and achieve objective (b) through a sale of the business
and certain of the assets of the Company following a short period of pre-appointment marketing. This would
have increased the value of the assets to be realised, allowed the employees of the Company to a purchaser
thereby limiting employee claims and achieved a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole. Due
to the lack of interest in the business this objective could not be achieved

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective {¢) and agents have been instructed to sell the Company's
freehold property and tangibie assets to allow a distribution to be made to secured and preferential creditors.



3. Financial Position of the Company and Action Taken Since Appointment

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not appropriate to continue the business of the Company
following their appointment as there were no funds available to fund ongoing trade and minimal stock. it
was considered that any trading would have been loss making and there was no realistic prospect of a sale
of the business as a going concern.

As a consequence, the Company’s staff members were made redundant on 16 October 2018 and immediate
steps were taken to secure and realise the Company's assets.

Financial Position of the Company

We have asked the director to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 16
October 2018, which is known as a Statement of Affairs. The director is in the process of completing this
document.

We have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 16 October 2018 from the
records of the Company, and that is attached at Appendix B, together with a list of names and addresses of
all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts. The Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial
position of the Company does not take into account the costs of the Administration.

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of our receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period
from when it entered administration on 16 October 2018 to the date of these proposals. The administration
estate funds are held in an interest bearing account in the name of the Company and controlied by the Joint
Administrators,

Our comments on the estimate of financial position and the summary receipts and payments account are
detailed below.

31 Encumbered Plant & Machinery - Close Brothers Business Finance Ltd

The Company had plant and machinery subject to Hire Purchase agreements with Close Brothers Business
Finance Ltd (“Close”}. The plant and machinery has a book value of £100,352 with an estimated to realise
value of £10,000 as per the valuation provided by JPS Chartered Surveyors (“JPS”).

The liability owing to Close at the date of appointment was £44,833, therefore there is no equity in the hire
purchase agreements,

3.2 Encumbered Plant & Machinery - Aldermore Bank Plc

The Company had plant and machinery subject to Hire Purchase agreements with Aldermore Bank Plc
{“Aldermore”). The plant and machinery has a book value of £391,530 with an estimated to realise value of
£39,000 as per the valuation provided by JPS.

The liability owing to Aldermore at the date of appointment was £75,280, therefore there is no equity in the
hire purchase agreements.

3.3 Encumbered Plant & Machinery - Societe Generale Equipment Finance Ltd

The Company had plant and machinery subject to Hire Purchase agreements with Societe Generale
Equipment Finance Ltd (“Societe”}. The plant and machinery has a book value of £255,976 with an estimated
to realise value of £25,500 as per the valuation provided by JPS.



The liability owing to Societe at the date of appointment was £27,803, therefore there is no equity in the hire
purchase agreements,

As there is no equity in the above Hire Purchase agreements, the Joint Administrators have no financial
interest in the agreements. [tis understood that the directar has provided personal guarantees to all of the
hire purchase companies. He has advised our agents that he is in discussions with the hire purchase
companies regarding the potential novation of the agreements to Norvap International Limited.

3.4 Encumbered Plant & Machinery - Hitachi Capital (UK) Plc

The Company had plant and machinery subject to Hire Purchase agreements with Hitachi Capital {UK) Plc
{“Hitachi”). The plant and machinery has a book value of £36,142 with an estimated to realise value of £3,600
as per the valuation provided by JPS.

The liability owing to Hitachi at the date of appointment was £1,611, therefore there was potential equity of
£1,989.29. On 29 October 2018, International purchased the equity for £5,250 plus VAT,

a5 Plant and Machinery

The Company’s records included unencumbered plant and machinery with a book value of £91,445 and an
estimated to realise value of £6,550 as per the valuation by JPS. Following our appointment we instructed
IPS to assist with the sale of the Company’s asset.

On 29 October 2018 the Company’s plant and machinery, office equipment, stock and equity in the Hitachi
assets was sold to International for the sum of £25,000 plus VAT. The sale was broken down as follows:

£

Plant and Machinery 6,550.00
Office Equipment 1,350.00
Stock 11,850.00
Equity in Hitachi Assets 5,250.00
25,000.00

The sale was concluded following advice from independent agents, JPS as the consideration offered was
higher than the ex-situ valuation of JPS. Additional costs of removal, sale and insurance have been avoided
by completing the sale.

Payment was received in full by JPS on 29 October 2018. It is not known whether the purchaser took
independent advice regarding the transaction. It was not possible for the Administrators to consult a
creditors committee befare concluding the sale as no committee has been formed. The funds are held by JPS
and therefore do not appear on the Receipts and Payments Account.

3.0 Office Equipment

The Company’s records include office equipment with a book value of £18,850 and an estimated to realise
value of £1,350 as per the valuation of JPS.

Following our appointment we instructed JPS to assist with the sale of the Company’s assets and on 29
October 2018, as detailed above, the Company’s office equipment was sold to International for the sum of
£1,350 plus VAT.



3.7 Stock

At the date of appointment, the Company had stock with a book value of £237,532. The estimated to realise
value of the stock is £11,850.

As detailed above, on 29 October 2018 the Company’s stock was sold to International for the sum of £11,850
plus VAT.

3.8 Directer's ioan account

At the date of administration, the Company was owed the sum of £29,005 by its director, Philip Gostling, in
respect of an overdrawn director’s loan account. The estimated to realise value is uncertain because the
personal financial position of the director is not yet known. The Joint Administrators are currently reconciling
the loan account.

Further information will be provided in the next report to creditors.
3.9 Intercompany loan — Gostling Limited (“Gostling”)

At the date of administration, the Company was owed the sum of £75,000 by Gostling in respect of an
intercompany loan. The Company also owed the sum of £39,624 to Gostling as at the date of the
administration and therefore, after applying set off, the sum of £35,376 is due to the Company. Gostling is a
connected company by virtue of the commeon directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling.

The estimated to realise value is uncertain because we are not aware of the Company’s financial position and
its ability to repay the debt. A demand letter has been issued requesting repayment in full.

3.10 Intercompany loan — Arc Multi-Metal Services Ltd (“Arc”) — in Liquidation

At the date of administration, the Company was owed the sum of £94,428 by Arc in respect of an
intercompany loan. The Company also owed the sum of £78,909 to Arc as at the date of the administration
and therefore, after applying set off, the sum of £15,519 is due to the Company. Arc is a connected company
by virtue of the common directorship and shareholding of Philip Gostling,

Prior to it ceasing to trade, Lisa Marie Moxon and Christepher Benjamin Barrett were instructed to assist the
director to seek a purchaser for the business and assets of Arc through a formal insolvency process however
due to the lack of interested parties it was not deemed appropriate for the Company to be placed into
administration. The director subsequently instructed Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett to
assist with placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Creditors requested a formal meeting
of creditors to be held to discuss the affairs of Arc. At the meeting held on 15 November 2018 the creditors
resclved to appoint Henry Anthony Shinners and Andrew Stephen McGill of Smith & Williamson LLP as Joint
Liquidators.

Due to the liquidation of Arc, the estimated to realise value is uncertain. Any realisations will be dependent
upon any dividend distribution made to the unsecured creditors in the liquidation of Arc.

3.11 Sundry refunds
Since our appointment we have collected refunds of £31 in respect of an insurance refund.
3.12  Bank interest

No bank interest has been received during the period.



3.13 Secured Creditors

Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited (“Assetz”) holds fixed and floating charges cover the assets of the
Company and was owed £4,594 at the date of administration. Assetz were provided with a cross guarantee
from Gostling as additional security for the lending and have confirmed that Gostling have made some
repayments under the terms of their guarantee. It is likely that a distribution will be made to them under the
terms of their floating charge in respect of any balance owing.

The North West Fund for Business Loans LP ("NWF”} holds fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company and was owed £50,222 at the date of administration in respect of a cross company guarantee given
by the Company for monies advanced to Northwest. Northwest went into liguidation on 19 November 2018
thereby crystallising the guarantee. At this stage, it is unlikely that there will be a distribution to NWF under
the terms of their charge.

The Security Trustee Services Limited {“Rate Setter”) holds fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company and was owed £257,812 at the date of administration in respect of a cross company guarantee
given by the Company for monies advanced to Norvap. Norvap went into Administration on 16 October 2018
thereby crystallising the guarantee. At this stage, it is unlikely that there will be a distribution to Rate Setter
under the terms of their charge.

We are in the process of receiving advice from Taylors Solicitors LLP to confirm the validity of the charges.

3.14 Preferential Creditors

The Company’s former employees have preferential claims in respect of wage arrears and unpaid holiday pay
at the date of administration. The Redundancy Payments Service will have a preferential claim to the extent
that it has paid the employees’ preferential claims.

The preferential claims have been estimated at £19,626, Dividend prospects for preferential creditors are
uncertain and are dependent on future realisations,

3.15 Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an administrator to set aside a percentage of
a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a “floating
charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003.

The Joint Administrators’ estimate of financial position at Appendix € shows estimated net property of
£5,374 and a prescribed part of £2,687. It should be noted that these estimates do not take account of the
costs of the administration. At present the Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to
Court for the prescribed part to be disapplied.

3.16 Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s unsecured creditors are estimated to total £2,952,939. It is currently expected that there will
be insufficient realisations to allow a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part.



3.17 Professional Advisors

The following professional advisors have been instructed to assist in this matter:

Professionai Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

JPS Chartered Surveyors Valuation of equipment and | Time Costs / Commission
stock, advice on sale
strategy, advice on offers
received.

Taylors Solicitors LLP Assistance with appointment | Time Costs
formalities and advice on
validity of security.

The choice of professionals and the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was based on our
perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, and the complexity and nature of the
assignment.

4, Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators

In order to achieve the objective of the administration we propose to review and conclude the collection of
the intercompany balances owed. We will pursue the director for amounts due under his Director’s Loan
Account. We will also complete our investigations into the Company's affairs in the period prior to the
administration and will seek to realise any further assets that may be identified, or pursue any claims if
appropriate,

Once asset realisations are concluded we will distribute funds in accordance with creditors’ security rights
and the statutory priority of payments. Where applicable, we will discharge the liabilities due to the secured
creditors from the asset sale proceeds, and if asset realisations allow, make distribution tc preferential
creditors.

We wiil ensure that any retention of title claims are finalised and will continue to assist creditors with credit
insurance claims, respond to any creditor queries and maintain records of creditor claims received.

The Company’s financial position means that there are insufficient assets to allow a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors.

5. lJoint Administrators’ Investigations

We have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in the
three years preceding the administration. We are also required to investigate the affairs of the Company in
general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf.

These investigations are in their early stages and we should be pleased to receive from you any information
you have that you consider will assist us in this duty. We would stress that this request for information forms
part of our normal investigation procedure.

6. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 2 above, the Joint Administrators, Lisa Marie Moxon and
Christopher Benjamin Barrett, formally propose to creditors that:



a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the administration. In particular that they:-

(i} propose to conclude the collection of the intercompany balances owed and pursue the
director for amounts due under his Director’s Loan Account;

{ii}  deal with any creditor queries, monitor creditor claims received and update their records
accordingly;

(iii) sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they consider appropriate;

{iv) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

(v) do all such things and generaily exercise all available powers as Joint Administrators that
they consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

b}  The Administration shall end when one of the following takes place:-

{i) If the Jloint Administrators think that there are no funds available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors, except by virtue of the prescribed part, the Company may exit
administration by way of dissolution.

{ii)  On the making of a court order {or at such other time as the court may direct) following
an application to court for an order that the administration shall cease.

{iii) If the Joint Administrators give notice to the court, creditors and Registrar of Companies
that the objective of the administration has been sufficiently achieved.

{iv) On the making of a Winding up Order against the Company by the court (or thereafter as
the court otherwise directs} with Lisa Marie Moxon and Christopher Benjamin Barrett are
permitted to seek appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company.

7. Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are necessarily incurred
in order to ensure that:

> The most suitable form of proceedings is chosen, in the interests of creditors.
> The mechanics of initiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency practitioner are
dealt with appropriately.

The basis on which these costs are to be paid varies according to the insolvency procedure adopted. In the
case of a company entering intc administration, the administrator must make a ‘Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs’, the content of which is prescribed by the Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for their
payment from the creditors of the company.

Our Statement of Pre-Administration Costs is set out at Appendix D.

The work carried out prior to my appointment included marketing of the business for sale and obtaining
information concerning the Company’s assets, employees and liabilities for the purpose of the administration
to assist in the management and overseeing of the asset realisation process.



We will be requesting approval for payment of pre-administration costs from the secured and preferential
creditors. This request does not comprise part of our formal proposals for the conduct of the administration.

8. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

We will propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the administration of the Company. This
time will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work is undertaken. Information about current charge out rates is set out in Appendix E.

We will also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses. Information
about category 2 expenses is also set out in Appendix E.

As there will be insufficient funds to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the
prescribed part, it will be for the secured and preferential creditors to approve our remuneration and
category 2 disbursements.

Prior to seeking fee approval of a time costs basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide the
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses likely 1o be incurred (“Expenses Estimate”).
This will be circulated to creditors in due course. Once approved, the remuneration charged by the Joint
Administrators must not exceed the total stated in the Fees Estimate without prior written approval. Our
progress reports will also provide information regarding whether the Expenses Estimate has been or is likely
to be exceeded and, if so, the reasons.

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Expenses to date

In the period from appointment to the date of this report, our time costs amount to £14,663.50 representing
91.2 hours’ work at an average charge out rate of £160.78. Appendix E contains information about
remuneration and expenses, including the total time spent on the affairs of the Company to date (i.e. from
when it entered administration on 16 October 2018 to the date of these proposals) and the cost of that time
based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the work.

Secured and preferential creditors will also be asked to consider whether to approve payment of the Joint
Administrators’ pre-administration costs out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the
administration. Further information relating to administrators’ remuneration can be found in ‘A Creditor’s
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ which can be accessed at the website of the insolvency Practitioners’
Association {www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk > Regulation and Guidance” > Creditors Guides to Fees),
or the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales (www.icaew.com > Technical Resources >
Insolvency > Creditors’ Guides). The Guide also gives important information concerning creditors’ rights.
Alternatively a copy is available free of charge upon request to Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP.

9. Discharge from Liability

As there will be no return to unsecured creditors other by virtue of the Prescribed Part, we will in accordance
with legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors for discharge from
liability in respect of any action of the Joint Administrators to take effect 14 days following cessation to act
as Joint Administrators.

10. Approval of Proposals

It is currently anticipated that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part.

Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are not
required to seek creditors’ approval of the proposal (as set out at section 6).



Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’ decision as to whether
to approve the Proposals, if it is requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s
total debt. Such request must be deiivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days from the date
on which the Proposals were delivered. Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Proposals will be deemed to be approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the
Ruies.

Should you regpire any further information relating to these proposals or the administration of the Company
hesitate to contact Amy Lowden on the telephone number shown in the covering letter

proposals or by email to amy@dswrecovery.com.

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the insolvency Practiticners Association
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator whe acts as agent of the Company and without personal

liability



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Company Information
Company Name:
Trading Name:
Previous Name:
Company Number:
Pate of Incorporation:

Former Trading Address:

Current Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:

Principal Trading Activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court Name and Reference:

Joint Administrators’ names

and address:

Norvap Engineering Ltd
N/a

Acies Engineering Ltd
07642741

23 May 2011

Units 1 & 2, Union Business Park, Snaygill Industrial Estate, Keighley Road,
Skipton, BD23 2QR

c/o Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400
Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4BS

Daresbury  Park,

c/o Oakfield Park Professionals Ltd, Unit 1, Union Business Park, Snaygill
Industrial Estate, Keighley Road, Skipton, BD23 2QR

Manufacturing of parts for anaesthetic vaporiser

16 October 2018

Philip Gostling
Hillcrest, 7 Highgate, Cross Hills, Keighley, West Yorkshire, BD20 8BE

Business & Property Court Manchester
2977 /2018

Lisa Marie Moxon {IP number 16370}

and

Christopher Benjamin Barrett {IP number 9437)

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, 7400 Daresbury Park,
Daresbury, Warrington WA4 4BS.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100{2} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any function required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done jointly by both of them or by any one of them.

Officers of the Company

Directors:
Philip Gostling



Company Secretary:
N/a

Share Capital
Allotted: ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders:

Philip Gostling 100 ordinary shares

Philip Gostling 1 Class A Ordinary shares

Philip Gostling 1 Class B ordinary shares

Charges

Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited: Fixed and floating charges created 13 November 2013

The North West Fund for Business Loans LP: Fixed and floating charges created 10 June 2014
Security Trustee Services Limited: Fixed and floating charges created 25 September 2017



Norvap Engineering Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 16 October 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited (4,593.72)
Deficiency ¢/d (4,593.72)
The North West Fund for Business Loan (50,221.50)
Deficiency ¢/d {50,221.50)
Security Trustee Services Limited (257,812.00)
Deficiency o/d {257,812.00)
Encumbered Plant & Machinery 100,352.00 10,000.00
Close Brothers Business Finance {44,833.00)
Deficiency c/d (34,833.00)
Encumbered Plant & Machinery 391,530.00 39,000.00
Aldermore Bank Pic (75,280.00)
Deficiency ¢/d ~ (36,280.00)
Encumbered Plant & Machinery 255,976.00 25,500.00
Societe Generale Equipment Finance Ltd (27.803.00)
Deficiency c/d (2,303.00)
Encumbered Plant & Machinery 35,142.00 1,610.71
Hitachi Capital (UK) Plc (1,610.71)

NIL NIL
Assets subject to floating charge:
Piant and Machinery 91,445.00 6,550.00
Office Equipment 18,850.00 1,350.00
Stock 237,532.00 11,850.00
Equity in Hitachi Capital Agreement 1,989.29 5,250.00
Director's Loan Account Philip Gostling 29,005.00 Uncertain
Intercompany - Gostling Limited 35,376.00 Uncertain
Intercompany - Arc Multi Metat 15,519.00 Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 25,000.00

Signature Date




Norvap Engineering Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 16 October 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 25,000.00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 19,626.18
19,626.18
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 5,373.82
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Cther Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
5,373.82
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 2,686.91
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2,686.91
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 312,627.22
312,627.22
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (309,940.31)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 2,686.91
Total assets available te unsecured creditors 2,686.91
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 73,416.00
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,032,799.55
Emplovees - Redundancy / PILON 76,691.78
Intercompany - Norvap Ltd 570,5675.12
Intercompany - Norvap Service Limited 21,496.00
Intercompany - Northwest Anaesethia Ltd 79,426.00
H.M Revenue & Customs 30,444 .40
Intercompany - Express Dispense Limited 10,500.00
Intercompany - Diamondyze Ltd 57,589.96
2,952,938.81

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

(2,950,251.90)

309,940.31

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capitai
Ordinary Shareholders 102.00

(3,260,192.21)

102.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

_ (3,260,294 .21)

Signature Date



0¢-1i 8LOC J8qusdeq | | 60°G10Z 48A DS SdI g 1o | abeg

T T T T T aunieubls

H0Z £2Q9g ‘uoidiis ‘peoy Asjybisy ‘ajeisg
96'685'25 [etisnpu| (IBABUS “YiBd SSauISNg UoIUN Z '8 | HUN 'PS)IWIT S|eUOISS2j0id YEd PlBYNED asuewlopad (py] ezApucwel() Jeodwes) 0022
ot L¥6'EL HVS 109 'p/oipelq ‘Aueuusny ai ‘asnoH a4aAa(] pun4 asudiajug ssauisng 1090
99°088 “I¥F #M ‘uopuo ‘peoy ybiH yomsIyD 68€ pajiwr Y dueInssy |Sg 9040
00°£92'2 a0z 6S ‘PivIYBUS ‘Peoy |[lBUMBN Hled ssausng (leymen §-¢ Wi wbieiy xess3 - 0S4 5092
82'122 91/ 111Q ‘wnio4 piojpue|g ‘siybiaH piojpueig P17 Ye1o[EIB [B)IdSOH plE |olslig 090
05 90F HVS 108 ‘piojpeiq ‘sue Jedip ‘SN0 219A8Q a2JawLo) Jo Jaqueys plojpeig codo
06'699'¢ 4SS 19N ‘weybumoN ‘plsiysy Ul Uolng ‘aueT JOIIPpO ‘Slels3 [ejsnpu| JolIppo pejiwI Jalun] p weysuog 20492
86'€T NQO L 1ON ‘weybumon “Jeog uo uojsbury ‘sue ayea Jsam £ P11 x08 sajewsja) Yoelg L0g0
0Z2'€€8'2 HSS 0L '191SayauB '$3(003 ‘UOJUIA, ‘PECY YINawASA, PI1 sjusinAgsul M8 0090
00'9/8'¢ XVE NIDM 'UOPUOT 'J88ng 18)saonois) PIO £2 BuLByd UO)SY glize]
ov'szL's Zab 179y ‘axojsbuiseg 'malp Buiseg ‘maip Buiseq asnoy xuje Py abejueapy Jassy I0v2
ZLEBS'Y MG ZZW “J9)sayouepy 'peoY [BAIS GEE ‘USBlS) JB)seyIuB ‘9sNoH Zjessy paliui Auedwo) jsni | [eyded zjessy HOYD
6€°CHL 171 8AQ 'spuelPIN IS8 ‘@BpugINO}S JeanS yoIny) | sJempleH anosqy  90V0
olL'8le 4N0 48 ‘A39|suleg ‘uojdwelyg ‘Yed ssauisng POOMUCUOS) ‘GALI(] POOMUOUOT) s|eag uosy 40Y0
¥5'S9Z'91 VX¥ €7S ‘ayshqiag ‘yBnopeg ‘syul ybnopeg ‘Aep puelpin 6 $30IAIAG ssajuE)S wesady  QovD
2892 VSN ‘6€L ¥y HO ‘U0j0S Hied [euisnpu| aonig 0SH0E Q Bury ueopawy 20v0
Z1'069'} ME paid ‘Byseoue ‘Weyly ‘PeoY Uoepoal ‘9SnoH ealpuy P11 seonag Bujpuey uosily q0v3
68'6.2'G. XV Loy ‘Buipesy ‘peoy Ainglog ‘ezeid xedy ‘@ yo0Ig 100j4 1S aIoulIsppy VOvO
9/°29¢'6 ang 02 “18)saydio) ‘peoy uophey “ped ssudiajul AefioN ‘L1 Iun sbuidg epeqly 80V
40L 9Z0A DHOA ‘Ym0 |

08'986'L ‘ayebpny “yed ssauisng J00W uoisiel 68 HUN ‘PN ( SISaIS (eadg) leysien [ 0/ BOUBINSUY) JPBLD 380 80VD
LE£'8E6'2 dV9 LMD "2ysayD “ameld 'eAl(] aIsunsapl ‘sjes WnUL|IN Z PB}ILIT S1ONPOId 1Y L0VD
6869211 1H8 7208 ejubisy) ‘yuomey ‘SHOM J0q3 sBuudg aepaily 20v0D
00°0ZL . $SAL 0zag ‘Asyblay ‘s|lyssol) ‘pecy uojdiyg ‘@snoH 8jod (R E=RIIVEINE RH GOV
00019's Y1 Z1AQ ‘Aeipmag ‘YHON apIsiaAly ‘esnoH abpug g eung PI S[elely pacueapy sibay (1) 4]
¥0°/88'L v 299 ‘SPuelpI 1SaA) ‘UBmOosDlel ‘|(IH mopian ‘esnoH 1Ay 3d Aundag B aild 1 Qv £OVO
0092822 MDS9 82817 'spaaT ‘Aaspnd ‘ajeis3 pul paljebuels) 'peoy MeYSPIEYNY £2 sejduoyjoy Z0Y2
Z8'961 171 8AQ 'abpuqgmnols 1eang Yainyg | alempieH 8in|osqy LOVD
11892 00009 ‘elpu| ‘leuuay? ‘jsepq JeBeN euuy ‘18aug Uiyl 39019 * ££61 PI7 Ind aJedyjlesy |Iqeqy 00VYD
06681y HEE Zva ‘Ureq 'peoy (01siig J1amo ‘asenbg sy 'esnoH sswer )S 100)4 puzZ PY1 YN wd) 001D
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sJo)patn Auedwon - g
P11 Buuaauifug deatoN

dT11 Aiaaodsay ssauisng SPeM pleoyss moq



0g:44 8102 sequadeg 1)

60°510Z 18A 108 Sdl

g Jo 7 afied

T almeubls
LZ6v9°L aoy LAD ‘Ausiao) IIyssjod ‘peoy Jooiey ‘9sNoH puelayng x3pae 1040
09°'G8S S42 9137 'ins18190197 "ybnosogieH jexiep ‘peoy slule- pajiwi] s|ees Aemlie 0049

8leI20ssY :adA | JUnoJoY

Sar ¥vm
0000501 ‘uojfuLliep ‘Wied Aingsaleq gov/ ‘d 11 AleA0oay ssauisng SHEA PI9LOYIS Mog 0/0 pajun asusadsiq ssatdxg $039
0b'8E504 Nyl 1189 "aayseoue ‘Astuing ‘g1ea.g VeWSSIpm ‘ION djebisam py subisaq xdoin3 €039
4 FAY Dd6 894 ‘anysoeue ‘auto) ‘aue sdijiud ‘syiom sue sdiliud fipunod pue Buiseaulbuy 203D
9179602 NG 2289 ‘BIUSHIOA 1S9 ‘@doyusxQ ‘I YHOMSPEA p11 sBunds (suosmed) yoww3 abiosn 1032
81099 N9 2Zad ‘Asubiey ‘aue flad 1S3 puj |24 SuloH | JuN P11 (sleysen) 07 g uosqog 3 0039
81°£€8'9 %001qu|0D ‘peoy UOHOH ‘| Jun ‘'qnH uByinog P11 (MN) [euonewssiul THA 000
00'986'| 18 VNS ‘Pidyysieiy ‘PeOl UOPEULO] ‘SHUN pu| Jojew LI Jun P17 spiingay 394d $0Qd0
2808 620¢ ‘ellensny ‘elojIA ‘Buissol) sieddoy J9ang suIoH §1-/L P11 Aid ellesisny 310 £0do
08°006'2 d716 EML XSSBIPPIN ‘MOJSUNCH ‘pZS Xod Od 1VA pue Aing swoisnd THA 20do
£€'L00'01 MHZ 1108 ‘2HYsHI0A JSIM ‘MmelSuaIlg ‘Bue] pliajyieaH P11 alesuleay ssiqiiasq Loao
LU LYY NHS 588 ‘u0jbuloY 'SJ0OW-97-UoKR|D '18ans uolBuldpm | Hun sBuipinoy v 2 @ 00Q0
£0°'600'€8L vaE SW Ja)sayouey 19811 abplg eyg ‘siaquieyd suliop ‘Uosunied Jauing 0/0 pi 8oueUly ssauisng JsAlejeD 3020

. ad0 €LNH
FA AN Rard ‘QUIYSHIOA )5 ‘9[sSaH ‘peoN AquUa4 “Hed 8diyQ) Anos) poomalssad ‘asnoH abpug ajueul4 ssauisng siayoig 8so|D aonon
G1'008'¢ HA¥ 6109 41UsHIOA JSapA ‘UOIEaYX22(T ‘BAl(Q @PISISAY Y HUn pajwri ||sming 2022
Z1'688'S9 rge g18g “Yamsplouteg 'Buj Buo ‘Arepunog a1epejzng g Jun Buisipouy 1nojod wosny 8000
vrZez's V12 QSN 1alSayoue '$8[003 ‘UB3IC) [894 ‘pEOY [00dIBAIN £9/ $80IAIBE JUBINSU| SO V009
SE VoY S4zZ 8137 'seise0ie] ‘uoisBim ‘aauq ilemueyd 9 Pi7 S0 [lamuol) 6002
6,99/ HHO 809 ‘plojperg ‘peoy uojuioy] ‘aljual |leH AsIssold P17 SWAJSAS SSaUISNE 228G 8009
00'¢8lL 3ré SAM ‘PISYSHEAA 18850 153 pu) Spue|Buc ‘Aepp Jaupl ‘8snoH yejD P17 suonpnjog Yipio4 Hie) 2000
99°/06 149 694 ‘a.yseoue] ‘uosiaN ‘alejs3 felisnpul akeysawo ‘“Aeps IIy2inyD 96€ SUonRN|OS 8YO sNULD 90292
9e'96L Yv9 Z9Y 'saysyieg ‘Buipesy “ued sseuisng jeuonewsiu| Buipesy P11 aoueuld ajyesodiod 4 O S03D
£9702'01 NX1 6S ‘Plewaus "ed ssauisng Hodlly plaiyaus ‘peywi (N) INM palwin puejad) 2 Mn Hznes=d ¥020
66129 d4N9 8189 ‘a4ysedue yoimsplouleg “Ho0Iq|a)y ‘SHIOAN BUET YoINyD p11 Buussuibug xeese) €000
00°0¥S VVZ 8)S ‘9lpeay) ‘peoy LodYoaig 92 oizob.e) 2009
i 991 049 LIAD ‘uysxomes ‘uojeaunn ‘es4s Buipes ‘sque) Jamod pinj4 8yL P17 uojewOINy IZZoWe) L0330
3 SsaJppy awepN A3y

sJoypain Auedwor - g
p3} Buteauibug dealoN

d11 A19A029Y ssauisng SPeM pleNoyss mog



0t-11 8L0Z 1equadaq |

60'GL0Z 18A 108 Sdl

g jo ¢ abey

T T aumeufig
oY 000'2 ALO ¥OS '8dIYSpIOfSH ‘UBUDHH '9081d IMOUY 29 py] Bugnsuog uosuar £0ro
00°009 Xd€ 684 ‘u0jBunody ‘BISIMPIEMSO ‘Ja31S BPISHOOIT ‘I BUIA sjonpoud eoey sbBuluuar zZoro

MSI
vZ'86% YT “Jeisayouely "uClBipPIN ‘AB ) BPISUBaNE) 'B1E)ST [eMIsNpUl BjeBusalc) ‘SO UG Pi10D 9 UoSlUeH v Loro

80 $EIN 'SPjaIYS ynos
G119 ‘auA] Jo Jod ‘asnop uonebiaeN 801 - 901 B3NS ‘PiT Juswabeue upai) SUIMPOOS) 0/ Py (Asybiay) Sovr 00ro
00018 77 NS ‘ABLINg ‘UapIoW ‘PeOY YUED €61 ‘61 WUN Py SOIUCAHOBIT SIS #010
m_..omm <<® 2oy .m.____._mv_._mm ,mc__ummx .vtmn_ mwmc_m:m jeugjjewaqu| mc__umww_ J|ld sdueul 1988y Da1SaAll coIn
960¢¥'Z 242 LDy ‘slysiteg ‘weybupop ‘aue sJefliy Allopy ‘esnaH auel) [ea1Binsiau| Z012
19°168'1 ASS £LSM ‘allyspioyels ‘piayyor] ed Aejpeld ‘Aepn unsyualg 2z xod Od BunesuBuz uoisioaid W 101D
00°020'6 QNS g9 ‘aayseoue ‘sjepusssoy ‘uapbulsey Jeang auid z¢ SUOHN|OS (P} 0012
LLOLg'L dHE 8LAL 'Aaung ‘sawel] -uodn-sauiels 'peoy adioy) ‘asnoH jeydes oenH [ended iyoepH GOHD

ZZ) 863N 'suhL
(R TAS uodn ajiseoMaN ‘uojuaqBbuo ‘MeIA Yed UCJUSH '9sNOH YHOMUBA ‘Z0ZEJTWN NHDI swosny @ enuaasy WH yOHD
06221 AJL 0158 '|0jsug Ju8IseL) JOOWUBMS |} P} 9850]0H EOHO
00'ZCL'} NNO Z29a ‘saujuing ‘pecy surely abs|j0D uayog fuuey ZOHO
002’8 VY. 02AQ ‘aJYSHIOA YHON ‘USABID Ul UOHING ‘BUET IS "YOI09)1IN Bunesy g Buiquinid JaxmeH LOHD
£2'618'2 Z600€ V9 'siewio) eanyoead ‘Aemiied s1awoy) 8yl 6zG9 uoqIedo(eH 0QHO
00882 Sdl ZOA '@MIUSHIOA YLON “YsiIyL 'syiop yuebapses spy 2iydels NSH S0990
00882 ASY LND ‘A81ing ‘pIoypling) 19848 MO[SUQ § ‘@SNOH UOXeS Jo0(4 UIG ‘W Sieuenbpesy p17 Buises axusio 090

ajelpossy ‘adA] Junoosoy

H0Z €204
£V ¥79'6€ ‘uodp(S ‘pecy Aejybley ‘ayejs3 [ersnpu| pbheus ied sseuisng uolun ‘Z R | siun pajwiy Bulsoo £090
91842 409 £ZNg ‘wopbiury pajiun ‘xassng jse3 ‘suinoqises ‘asol) Jeply g Jun woo'sja|fed slseld 09 2090
000L) 1016 Z2Zag “As(ubiay ‘speoy Ss0.7) 'PEOY ULOMEH ‘SSNOH anUSAY sonddng Buussuibug axie)y g pue 9 LOOD
09'681 IS 1209 'dIYSHIOA Jsap ‘Aa|ybiey ‘1eens pueuapuNng ‘seoiaeg asudiajul ajepaity P17 Buiuies ) souedwod W3o 0092
ot'Z8L'9l AYP AP ‘UopuoT ‘J8aaS BLICJIIA UsanD) |/ 8o Buipung G049
06°122'0S TAZ €177 ‘weyxaipy ‘Aepp 2013 ‘abeiA Ssauisng ajeA ‘SIjEA 2IUBUIA SUBOT $SAUISNY J0) puNd ISOAA YUON 2yl %040
h#.mﬁm_e dsSg EiNe .xmwmm .t._o“_Eom .w_.._:w>< :oum...__._m“_ .ww:oI psiepnosuol) . P17 Jeuoljeulaju] SIsA0 Em._mn_ £040
28'25e 3Ar6 SAM ‘PlauadBA ‘WSSO 183 put spueibuoT ‘Aepy Jaupy ‘asnoy axer) PI] Suopn|og %ans o4 2042
3 ss3IppY aweN Aoy

sioypaly Auedwod - g
P11 Butiaauibul dealoN

d711 Aiar0o8y ssauisng SHEM PIBOYIS Mo(



0€'L} BLOZ J8quiBoa( | L

60'GLOZ 18A DS SdI

8 0 y ofey

- 0 — m.::mcm_.w
06°Lv8'L XQ¥ 178 ‘asusxyiag 'ubnois ‘peoy yieg 09z 3lIqoN ZO 0002
8Je100ssy adA | JUnoaay
Say PYm
85°9€S'C) ‘uojbuiiep ‘Wed Aingsaseq 00y, 'd77 AeA0daYy ssauIsng SHEAA PIRLOYIS MoQ 09 P17 EISayIsaeUY JSEMULON 90ND
ajejoossy :adA] Junoooy
Sy VM
oo.wmv. e _coumc_.:m\s .vtmn_ b:nmm._mﬁ_ 00v. .nZ.._ \Cw>oom.m_ ssoalusng sepn pPIeyoyaIsg MoQqg 0/0 palIT 9diAIag Qm>._oZ GOND
9Jeinossy :adA ] Junoooy
Sy YYM
21625046 ‘uojburie yed Angsareq 00, ‘d17 A1sa009Y ssaulsng SHEA PISIOYIS Mo 0/ Py deatoN YONO
00'vZ X1¥ WZ23 ‘uopuo ‘sjebsdoysig 9 1oy pig SUOISUSH MON £OND
97°189'7 805 198 ‘anysesue ‘wingyoe|q ‘Aep abusjiey)d yed ABojouyoa yuequasio Pi7 isl|e0ads apig.eD UIaypoN ZOND
S8'6LL'S L125€ T ‘weybuiwug 'sauq (BUIsNpu| jse3 As)IeA 616€ [BIIPSN HOPIN LOND
SLGLL V'L 789 'wingyor|g ‘ejeg-o-uoiie)D ‘peoy Jybisbuo “Yied ssauisng pieiuied ¢ 8o0 [enniy NN O0ND
v 88y X9Z 02A9 ‘SPUEIPIN 1S3 ‘Angssupsp ‘snuaAy Juioed / Addng Ansnpup T91/0SW YOWD
00600'2Z 4HS ZLNL ‘weyoad jseq ‘sjejs3 [ewysnpu] abpuquesg ‘| wun saujsnpu| gdiN B0WD
97'80L'E LVI ZQH ‘PIaysisppnH ‘umoled ‘peoy $8|0( pay Bunuud ussiog Aiswobiuop 80WD
GXe £99 ‘spuepiiy
o_w.va_N 1SaMA _cmgowm_mI _Umow_ m>o._meQm _mﬁm«mm_ mz_um._ 1 suojsusysg _w 2 G 1uf 9 3oolg P11 mm:m@ alnssald almeliy LOND
10°90G'E S16 ZIMN ‘sauday| UOHIW ‘|l UCHBAIOM ‘BALQ [IIyXoe(g P11 YN YHOM [EISW 90WD
09/8 XdZ £209 ‘'UOIdING 'SHIOM 19841 YHId4 pajlwi] s1aki4 ' PUIBN GOWD
oo.whm.w Nde {ND _xwwww ,wwb:_m.nm ,m>_._n_ |[omyoelg J_._mn_ ssauisng saJluielg LE (O] _:mEmmmcmS_ 901A8(] |edIpaiN FOND
09'242 ZN0 #9S "8IIYSPIOAH ‘UySNH ‘Aep Angjia “a1eIST IsnuL € JIun P [edIpB DI £ONWD
99'8¢gL ONZ 1189 ‘asysesue ‘Asjuing 'peoy poop AsjeaH g wun P17 uspiang W ZOWD
00'696'¢ OV 12ag ‘Asiybiey ‘aqual ssauisng As|ybiey ‘vg nup ‘sxiop Asiybiay uejoelN LOWD
¥8°064'8 HHE ZZIN ‘121SBUOUBHN UCIUIMS 'peOY SPISIOON L€ P11 MN isedaoepy 00WD
G8'6/6'G 4XE€ SHO ‘adysulld “yed spineq S ‘8snoH asQ Pi7 L'ON @3ueutd 47 Z0190
69°08L'ZL 4XE GHO ‘Bnusiufi4 “ied S,pIABQ 1S ‘9SNOH 28@ P11 Z'ON 32ueuld 4q7 L0110
0S'L2Ze'} G40 XS ‘HodyI0iS ‘peOY HiBd SpISylEaH “yed apisyieaH ‘py] ases|oiny Xa7 alIH 10BHUOY JBA0Y pue 0012
0’866 aaz £2a9 ‘uoidiis ‘peoy Asiybiay ied ssauisng sjepeay ‘Aep 1AUD € Nup) pi7 (sbuudg) uog % suug uyor vOro
3 SSaippy aweN Aoy
sioypain Auedwon - g

p)1 Bunaasuibugz deasoN

d11 LisAoday ssauisng SHepl PIauoyos moq



0€:}1 8107 Jequadaq || 605102 48A TOS Sdl g jo G abed
T m.:.:m:m_m
10 €S NP1 ‘OUBIUQ ‘BlIeg ‘PAIg BOUBIY 0S JIpaWIINOg G080
110
S8'ZP0O'6LL 1257 'A3lIOW 'SnuaAY ajjojunig ‘ejeisg [eljsnpul UsAag Ajusm spes ‘uno) uosd3 g BRUBY [EIPW YHWS POSO
2€'918' MY 2187 'spas ‘peoy yueg selleg pajwi Bugeld swoiyols £0S9
006562 302 £2Q8 ‘UoldDIS ‘PeOY MBN UOSLED ‘P BAUBD 3MiH JHS 0 P11 @oueuld 8210AU| 850[0 2082
08'208'42 UdZ 6ML ‘Aoung ‘puowyaRy ‘pEOY M8 G '9SNOH JoysHied Py 8oueul] Juswdinb3 sjelsuag) 8)aloog 108D
00'¥94 Hr 12ag “4etybley ‘sue uoye( ‘asnoH yoioseg PI salddng jeuojuer poog 0082
1y
62’8/ yIW ‘weyjeyd ‘swiliepy Weyeyd ‘anuaAy udjsap ‘unod apisiajeps ‘bunjueg ssauisng puenodg jo yueg jeAoy 8yl  SEHD
09'6.L'9 4dS LXH 'XeyjeH ‘SueT UOSuBH ‘a1jus)) SSaUISNg JONIEW 941 ‘Z B | SHun pi1 sbujusiseq MSH £oyD
00'¥€E' L1 dae ¥2a2 'ebpugwe) ‘uojuelsbuo 18a4s UbiH g| ‘weg wied yaunyd PI suonniog 100y Z040
69055 ¥} ¢99 ‘uojbunooy ‘jeang Jep wnag 3 ey LMD
68'v18 gHL 01S1 'sPaaT ‘18ISUNH ‘PEOY afLoMOg ‘asnoy Ijjelio PY1 00 predeng Jybry 0040
DSS WZ23 ‘uopuon
05'910'2 ‘snaui) Aingsuid L¢ ‘asnoy lingsiies ‘100l4 Yig ‘g sadinag JojipaiD Al Joveg 0 papwr] Bupung wnueny 0009
ZL'LE6'9 XN8 ZZ1M ‘Aeung ‘peayisyies ‘Aep uAuu3 ‘esnoH ukuig papWI ypesD wniwald g0d2
9¥'960'€ FAAD GLNIN ‘stueyuon ‘Bunaney ‘Aemxied Bupaney ‘Hnod sbury g d77 8oueul aseaT BdUBULOLRd  Y0dD
00'604'2 VIrZ 16O ‘mobses ‘Unod stediool gy uoi|ined ‘pI Suonntos ssik Astenieg (siog Wa) snid ssaiboud 60d0
00°0Qve'S $79 649 ‘adiysesue ‘ojoelg ‘peoy uingsic) ‘asnoy des) suojg sjusuijeal | ssan0ld 80dD
09'98} 1d0 6ZS7 ‘2UUSHCA 1S3 ‘Aapil ‘weybuippy ‘jeens wew 04 07 jieg dyse|d Uolsid8id £0d9D
82°9Z¢'6 XAz £9 'weybuiig 9a1S |[EMUI0) | J00|4 PIE '9IUEUIL BII0AU| JAPUBLES O P Iseahjod 9042
LO'E6EC Qd9 £V ‘allysplojlaH ‘sueqly IS Mied ssauisng Asjjea Buuds ‘G uun pi1 ssejo Jadid 50dD
08'92$ gz 6N3 'A8qqy weyiem ‘peoy |iH Astied ‘usal sewily ‘saxyeQ Jsai04 £3 23 13 p17 suouniog abelo)s ajoeuuld $0dD
18¥TiLL HAE 9QH ‘BIUSHIOA IS ‘asnoyBug ‘UOWIIOD YouiseY ‘Bua) Jiy BJUSHIOA 8y P17 S80IAIBG Sljewinaud sjuuad £0d9D
00'%Z6 A4b iy 19Is3UdURW PEOY IiH WeyesyD Z ‘ensuiusd ay) (deaoN) einsujuag Z0d?D
08'0t9 219 8189 Aqie] “yed sSaulsng USABID ISBAL 'BALQ UBARID JSBAA | JIUN ‘9SNOH B|pusd P11 S22IAIBS Y10 3|pudg L0dD
89°€eL XvP 54 ‘|ojstig *as0|D abpugmaN | papwi [edlpai £d 00dD
£Z°0L0t 1d| 999 ‘spuelpiiy 1sapn Homyews ‘peoy Buudg Gy 1} payddy desp €009
89502 YOz £Z ag ‘ajeis3 (elsnpu| (I6AeuS ‘qg Jun [e91193[3 P(BUPIQ Z009
8£'€51'90¢ 0L 6ZX0 'BIYSPIOIXQ ‘UOXQ ‘ASUIAN ‘9NBIPUEIS ‘BUSQ PIOMSIOD 3SNOH DGV P [eAPaNS30 1002
3 ssalppy aeN Aoy

siolipais Auediwo) - g
P17 Butasuibug dealonN

dT1 K1ar029y ssouisng sHep pIdyoyds mog



0t-1} 8102 Jaquiads(] ||

60°SL0Z 49A DS Sd

8 10 9 afieg

aimeubls

60'609'v08‘E Bujjjejo] sauug 1§51
€92 ZST 909 '2UYSHIOA IS ‘PlojpeIg ‘PEOY XBjlleH ‘@SNjOH WId)Sap 13Jep BUIYSHIOA LOAD
G LL8'1S6 NG FaM ‘I2)sadiop ‘BAuQ Yuomabpeg PI] YN HEZRW Drezewea 00AD
00'v26't 8N ZaH ‘PlaysIeppnH ‘pEOY SPaaT 969 'SHIOM uoljewoiny Juswabeue 129lo1d B Jonpoig Buo uny LOXD
09'€l2'9 Q8 2188 ‘Weyiped ‘peoy poomjas|4 ‘[N SpISIaay Z un paywi] Bunsauibuy sainex 00XD
m.v.www N_._m PIMN _wmgmx UONIN .mﬁ:m_mv_m_m .m>_._ﬁ_ SUBLUODA .t:DO v_u_>>m::._m mmo_Emm _m_ucm:_n_ cmmm?mv__o> _‘O>O
A4 HQI 9QH ‘@snoybug 'Peoy SPIBYYINYD ‘SHJOM PIIBIYIINYD PI Buijeld ©4)03|3 SSOW UowsaA 00AD
vLvSe') wayuly 53 Z089 '29ZS XOF Od 'alqeAIa08y sJUnodoy HEWS feuoneussivl 1n 10N
OV L6F' VL £098 ‘PUBNIZIMS ‘yoBquUaZIBMYDS ‘| 9ssenshuly $ovIn oond
YOPE0'S XL 10d ‘anysdwer] ‘ajjiacopalep ‘peoy Uolsy 67 payun dnoss) 1sepm @yl 8010
8689 19v 1.zag ‘As|ybley ‘peoy piojpelg 58 PaYWIT SUIBIS %9 J8|MO ] 101D
vy 129 176 €Y ‘X983 ‘paojwioy ‘peoy Alolud Z¢ Bunssuibuz WL 90192
88°/22 HSS 7194 ‘AungmaN ‘sue auog LE P17 saye0ads ansaypy adepo) S0L0
v oL 21 NOS ¥98 ‘SPUBIPIN 1SN ‘Yieay Aajpel) ‘eueT sx0) sjenajey ddruyuassiyy ¥01D
8.°6% DSy 9v3 ‘9Isiie) ‘Ise3q Yled Joowsbuny ‘Aepy ssyedg SUOG PUE Weyelo) Sewol | £0LD
00°08F Z98 vQg ‘DIYSHIOA 1Sap ‘plojpelg ‘axApieisie ‘asnoy sjuoy ) pI7 @0yt Z01D
BYE9E°L 330 0ZA8 ‘uspsiiS ‘peoy uoyeg gL suopnjog ssauisng yuiy L LOLD
Ze'TL9'L N9 +g ‘weybuiug ‘Aemsusanp) ‘[Iymoug 8uQ 'S [aA8] ‘soueuy ssjes sAefoleg 0/o P11 Auojoe jieley 8y ) 0010
§1'G/G'S NVE LMN ‘uopuaT ‘soeld sjusbay ‘asenbg uoyl z Japuejues 8052
£2°218'262 SYE NZ03 'uopuo ‘sjefisdoysig g 400|4 Yig ‘1a)as aley pepwI soinleg adlsnl L Alunosg 1082
00828 Oy LXH "XejlleH ‘19948 19qqIS) 'SHIOAM $S0ID I £} Jun sBugeoy pasijeidads 90S2
3 SSAIpPY aweN Aoy

siojlpain Auedwo) - g
Py Bupesawibulg deAlon
d11 Aanoday ssauisng SPemM pleyoyag mo(Q



90'11 810¢ tequisdsq) ||

0102 8A 708 Sdi | Jo | abed

aineubig

4 00l Buijjejo) sauug 1010 |
aak o'l Buijjelo] sauug Aleulpag L
00?2 00’} 4 o0t BUIO
399 02ag
0000} 00t 00L 00} Aseuip0 ‘BUYSHIOA 18BN “ABjubiey ‘SiH $S01D ‘elebybiH £ 1s8Id|iH Buison dipud 4N 009H
dn pajjen adeysted saleyg anjea
Y jejol  dpy pajged 30O ON jeunoN  8dA) ssalppy aweN Aay

s1aployaseys - 9
p11 Buniesuibuz deasoN
d11 A1aA02aYy ssauisng SHEM playoydsg moq



Norvap Engineering Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 07/12/2018
Sof AE £ £
SECURED CREBDITORS
{4,693.72) Assetz Capital Trust Company Limited NIL
(50,221.50) The North West Fund for Business Lo NIL
(257,812.00) Security Trustee Services Limited NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
10,000.00 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL
(44,833.00) Ciose Brothers Business Finance NiL
39,000.00 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL
{75,280.00) Aldermore Bank Plc NIL
25,500.00 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL
(27,803.00) Societe Generale Equipment Finance NIL
1,610.71 Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL
(1,610.71) Hitachi Capital (UK} Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,550.00 Plant and Machinery NIL
1,350.00 Office Equipment NIL
11,850.00 Stock NIL
5,250.00 Equity in Hitachi Capital Agreement NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account Philip Gostling NIL
Uncertain Intercompany - Gostling Limited NIL
Uncertain Intercompany - Arc Multi Metai NIL
Sundry Refund 31.25
31.25
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{19,626.18) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,032,799.565) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(76,691.78) Employees - Redundancy / PILON NIL
(570,575.12) Intercompany - Norvap Ltd NiL
{21,496.00) Intercompany - Norvap Service Limited NIL
{79,426.00) Intercompany - Northwest Anaesethia NiL
(30,444 .40) H.M Revenue & Customs NIL
(10,500.00) Intercompany - Express Dispense Limi NIL
{57,589.96) Intercompany - Diamondyze Lid NiL
) NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(102.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(3,260,294.21) 31.25
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 31.25
31.25

IPS SAL Ver. 5.02

11 December 2018 16;17



Appendix D: Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred by the
administrator or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the
company entered administration but with a view to its doing so.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Costs Already Balance
Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ £ £

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP
Pre-administration time costs: 4,654.50 0.00 4,654.50
Pre-administration disbursements: 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pre-administration expenses:

Legal costs (including disbursements of £100.00) 1,962.50 0.00 1,962.50
Agent’s costs (including disbursements of £64.00) 4,564.00 0.00 4,564.00
Totals 11,181.00 0.00 11,181.00

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval from the Company’s secured and preferential creditors for
payment of their pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration.

Further information on each category of pre-administration cost is given below.
Pre-Administration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators

Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP was instructed on 27 September 2018 to assist with marketing
the business and assets of the Company for sale with a view to a sale being concluded via administration. The
engagement letter was between Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP and Norvap Engineering Ltd and
included full details of our time recording policy and charge-out rates. No fees were charged for meetings
and discussions that took place between our initial meeting on 5 September 2018 and agreement of this
engagement.

The Joint Administrators unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £4,654.50 at Dow Schofield Watts Business
Recovery LLP standard charging rates {see Appendix E). These costs were incurred specifically with a view to
administration. These costs relate to:

s Confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved;
Marketing the business for sale and liaising with interested parties regarding the potential
sale of the business and/or its assets.

e Liaising with secured creditors and key stakeholders;

s Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into administration.

All of the work carried out was necessary to place the Company into administration except for the pre-
appointment marketing and liaising with interested parties which was intended to achieve higher realisations
and a better outcome for the Company’s creditors as a whole in accordance with the statutory objectives of
administration.

None of these costs have been paid.



Pre-Administration Expenses

We instructed Taylors Solicitors LLP (“Taylors”) to provide legal advice on any proposed sale and to assist
with the steps necessary to place the Company into administration. These pre-administration expenses have
been incurred by Taylors on a time cost basis, plus disbursements.

We instructed JPS Chartered Surveyors {“JPS”) to prepare an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets
on going concern (in situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis and provide advice on the proposed sale.
These pre-administration expenses have been incurred by JPS on a time cost basis, plus disbursements.

None of these expenses have been paid.
Other Persons Entitled to Claim

| am unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any such claims subsequently come to light, they will be dealt
with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Ruies.

Not Part of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Unpaid pre-administration costs total £11,181.00. The payment of pre-administration costs as an expense of
the administration is:

¢ subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016; and

* not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.



Appendix E: Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Expenses
Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1. Fees and disbursement recovery
Time recording policy

It is our policy to seek fee approval on a time costs basis. Work undertaken on insolvency appointments is
recorded in 6 minute units on an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged
at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work.

The current hourly charge-out rates are as follows:-

Staff grade Hourly rate (£)
from 4 April 2016
Partner and Insolvency Practitioner 300
Manager 230-250
Assistant Manager 180-225
Senior Case Administrator 145-175
Case Administrator 100-140
Cashier 125
Trainee 70-95

Disbursements policy
Office holders’ disbursements fall under two categories:

Category 1 disbursements consist of external supplies of goods or services specifically relating to the case.
Where such costs are paid by Dow Schofield Watts Business Recovery LLP, creditor approval is not required
for those costs to be recharged to the insolvency estate. Category 1 disbursements will typically include costs
such as statutory advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, storage, postage, external room
hire and travel expenses (excluding business mileage).

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on
a proper and reasanable basis. Such disbursements can only be charged to the insolvency estate with the
approval of creditors. It is our policy to seek creditor approval for the payment of the following Category 2
disbursements:-

Dishursement type Rate
Mileage 45p per mile

2. Existing Fee Arrangements

There are no existing fee arrangements. It is my intention to seek fee approval from the Company’s secured
and preferential creditors.

3. Time and Charge out summary

To 30 November 2018 a total 0f 91.2 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £160.78 bringing
the total cost to date to £14,663.50. A summary table is shown overieaf.



02:1) 8102 Jeqwade( 90 81-0-G| UoISIap Z io | abeg
900 powWIe]D SJUUISINGSI] [ejo L
0o pewie|D seed |EJ0L
#2091 05°E89°F} 0716 06°L 0059 oS’k 089 SINOH #)0 |
oo 000 000 W [s[¢xH] oo ¢oo Suipesy
DL6LE 05'5v8'L or's 0Z'0 06'¢ 00 08¢t §]essy jo uoles|eay
60071 05ZILR 086 000 056 0E'0 oo'e suonetinsaau|
LSS 0504801 09'9% 085G 0S'6F 0Z's ore SKpI]
000 {00 0o Uik [z} 0G0 () sianep dypedg esed
L2254 00'SE9'L or'al 0Z'e [1]%:] gL 080 Buluue)d 7 uwpy
(3} men gers Moddng s[eUo(Esol0Ig
ApnoH eliwieny (3} 380D owL SINOH 18j0 ) P SjURISISSY 101Ueg IS0 sebeury Jeupiey UONIUN YIOA (O USNRIUISER|S

8L02/11/0€ ‘0L
180d :#po7 josloid
py] Buwasuibug deatoN - Z0ON

Aewwng js09 B awi] 6d|S - Annu3 awi)



4. Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during this
matter. Staff of different levels were involved in the activities below depending on the experience required.

These matters can be summarised as follows:

4.1 Administration and planning

* Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing and advertising of relevant
notices;

Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties;
Setting up case files;

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy;

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts; and

e Dealing with taxation correspondence.

4.2 Realisation of Assets

Identifying, securing and insuring of assets;

Liaising with agents and solicitors;

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties;

Agreeing sales of plant & machinery, office equipment and stock;
Reviewing intercompany debtors;

Requesting cash at bank; and

Review of director’s loan account.

4.3 Investigations

» Correspondence with the director;
e Collection of relevant books and records from the former trading premises for the purposes of the
investigations;
Initiaf review of company documentation;
Review of guestionnaires and information provided by creditors; and
Consideration of initial scope of investigations.

4.4 Creditors

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Liaising with secured creditors;

Dealing with employee related matters;
Assisting with retention of title claims;

Liaising with hire purchase and finance creditors;
Recording creditor claims;

Reporting to creditors; and

Responding to creditor queries.



5. Disbursements

The following disbursements have been incurred since the commencement of the administration:

This period

Category 1 disbursements Incurred {£) Paid (£)
Bordereau 117.60 0.00
Mail Re-direction 204.00 0.00
Postage 108.59 0.00
Category 2 disbursements

Mileage 91.80 0.00
Total 521.99 0.00

The above costs exclude VAT.
6. Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Administrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the instruction of the
following parties:-

This period
Name Incurred (£) Paid {£)
IPS Chartered Surveyors (P&M agents) 3,000.00 0.00
Taylors Solicitors LLP {solicitors) 425.00 0.00
Total 3,425.00 0.00

The above costs exclude VAT.



